
SULWHASOO PERFECTING CUSHION NO.37W1 MAPLE- octinoxate, titanium
dioxide, and homosalate lotion  
SULWHASOO PERFECTING CUSHION NO.33C1 WALNUT- octinoxate, titanium
dioxide, and homosalate lotion  
SULWHASOO PERFECTING CUSHION NO.23N1 SAND- octinoxate, titanium
dioxide, and homosalate lotion  
SULWHASOO PERFECTING CUSHION NO.17N1 VANILLA- octinoxate, titanium
dioxide, and homosalate lotion  
SULWHASOO PERFECTING CUSHION NO.31W1 ALMOND- octinoxate, titanium
dioxide, and homosalate lotion  
SULWHASOO PERFECTING CUSHION NO.21N1 BEIGE- octinoxate, titanium
dioxide, and homosalate lotion  
SULWHASOO PERFECTING CUSHION NO.25N1 AMBER- octinoxate, titanium
dioxide, and homosalate lotion  
Amorepacific Corporation
----------
SULWHASOO PERFECTING CUSHION Broad Spectrum SPF 46
Drug Facts

ACTIVE INGREDIENTS
Homosalate 7% 
Octinoxate 4.9965% 
Titanium dioxide 4.05%

PURPOSE
Sunscreen

USES
◼ Helps prevent sunburn. 
◼ If used as directed with other sun protection measures (see Directions), decreases
the risk of skin cancer and early skin aging caused by the sun.

WARNINGS
For external use only

Do not use on broken skin.

When using this product avoid contact with eyes. If contact occurs, rinse
thoroughly with water.

Stop use and ask a doctor if rash occurs.

Keep out of reach of children. If swallowed, call a poison control centre or get



medical help right away.

DIRECTIONS
◼ Apply liberally 15 minutes before sun exposure.
◼ Children under 6 months of age : Ask a doctor.
◼ Reapply at least every 2 hours.
◼ Use a water-resistant sunscreen if swimming or sweating.
◼ Sun Protection Measures. Spending time in the sun increases your risk of skin
cancer and early skin aging. To decrease this 
risk, regularly use a sunscreen with a Broad Spectrum SPF value of 15 or higher and
other sun protection measures including :

Limit time in the sun, especially from 10 a.m. - 2 p.m.
Wear long-sleeved shirts, pants, hats, and sunglasses.

OTHER INFORMATION
Protect the product in this container from excessive heat and direct sun.
Sun alert : Limiting sun exposure, wearing protective clothing, and using sunscreens
may reduce the risks of skin aging, skin cancer, and other harmful effects of the sun.

INACTIVE INGREDIENTS

17N1

WATER / AQUA / EAU, TITANIUM DIOXIDE (CI 77891), CYCLOPENTASILOXANE,
DIPHENYLSILOXY PHENYL TRIMETHICONE, PEG-10 DIMETHICONE,
PROPANEDIOL, BUTYLENE GLYCOL DICAPRYLATE/DICAPRATE, LAURYL PEG-9
POLYDIMETHYLSILOXYETHYL DIMETHICONE, CYCLOHEXASILOXANE,
TRIMETHYLSILOXYSILICATE, NIACINAMIDE, GLYCERIN, CAPRYLYL METHICONE,
DISTEARDIMONIUM HECTORITE, POLYMETHYL METHACRYLATE, MAGNESIUM
POTASSIUM FLUOROSILICATE, ACRYLATES/ETHYLHEXYL
ACRYLATE/DIMETHICONE METHACRYLATE COPOLYMER, IRON OXIDES (CI
77492), 1,2-HEXANEDIOL, BUTYLENE GLYCOL, SODIUM CHLORIDE, ALUMINA,
SYNTHETIC FLUORPHLOGOPITE, GLYCERYL STEARATE CITRATE, FRAGRANCE /
PARFUM, ACRYLATES/DIMETHICONE COPOLYMER, ALUMINUM HYDROXIDE,
TRIETHOXYCAPRYLYLSILANE, POLYHYDROXYSTEARIC ACID, POLYSORBATE 80,
IRON OXIDES (CI 77491), GLYCERYL CAPRYLATE, POLYPHENYLSILSESQUIOXANE,
HYDROGENATED LECITHIN, ISODODECANE, SIMETHICONE, CAPRYLYL GLYCOL,
ETHYLHEXYLGLYCERIN, IRON OXIDES (CI 77499), ETHYLHEXYL PALMITATE,
LECITHIN, ISOSTEARIC ACID, ISOPROPYL PALMITATE, SODIUM HYALURONATE,
DISODIUM EDTA, ADENOSINE, POLYSILICONE-11, POLYGLYCERYL-3
POLYRICINOLEATE, HONEY / MEL / MIEL, BETAINE, REHMANNIA GLUTINOSA
ROOT EXTRACT, ALCOHOL DENAT., BHT, PAEONIA LACTIFLORA ROOT EXTRACT,
LILIUM CANDIDUM BULB EXTRACT, HYDROGENATED POLY(C6-14 OLEFIN),
POLYGONATUM ODORATUM RHIZOME EXTRACT, CETYL ETHYLHEXANOATE,
HYALURONIC ACID, AMINOPROPYL TRIETHOXYSILANE, NELUMBO NUCIFERA
FLOWER EXTRACT, POLYGLYCERYL-3 METHYLGLUCOSE DISTEARATE,



TOCOPHEROL, CETEARYL ALCOHOL, SODIUM STEAROYL GLUTAMATE, RED 7 (CI
15850), BETA-GLUCAN, PRUNUS MUME FLOWER EXTRACT

21N1

WATER / AQUA / EAU, TITANIUM DIOXIDE (CI 77891), CYCLOPENTASILOXANE,
DIPHENYLSILOXY PHENYL TRIMETHICONE, PEG-10 DIMETHICONE,
PROPANEDIOL, BUTYLENE GLYCOL DICAPRYLATE/DICAPRATE, LAURYL PEG-9
POLYDIMETHYLSILOXYETHYL DIMETHICONE, CYCLOHEXASILOXANE,
TRIMETHYLSILOXYSILICATE, NIACINAMIDE, GLYCERIN, CAPRYLYL METHICONE,
IRON OXIDES (CI 77492), DISTEARDIMONIUM HECTORITE, MAGNESIUM
POTASSIUM FLUOROSILICATE, ACRYLATES/ETHYLHEXYL ACRYLATE/
DIMETHICONE METHACRYLATE COPOLYMER, POLYMETHYL METHACRYLATE, 1,2-
HEXANEDIOL, BUTYLENE GLYCOL, SODIUM CHLORIDE, ALUMINA, SYNTHETIC
FLUORPHLOGOPITE, GLYCERYL STEARATE CITRATE, FRAGRANCE / PARFUM,
ACRYLATES/DIMETHICONE COPOLYMER, ALUMINUM HYDROXIDE,
TRIETHOXYCAPRYLYLSILANE, IRON OXIDES (CI 77491), POLYHYDROXYSTEARIC
ACID, POLYSORBATE 80, GLYCERYL CAPRYLATE, POLYPHENYLSILSESQUIOXANE,
HYDROGENATED LECITHIN, IRON OXIDES (CI 77499), ISODODECANE,
SIMETHICONE, CAPRYLYL GLYCOL, ETHYLHEXYLGLYCERIN, ETHYLHEXYL
PALMITATE, LECITHIN, ISOSTEARIC ACID, ISOPROPYL PALMITATE, SODIUM
HYALURONATE, DISODIUM EDTA, ADENOSINE, POLYSILICONE-11,
POLYGLYCERYL-3 POLYRICINOLEATE, HONEY / MEL / MIEL, BETAINE, REHMANNIA
GLUTINOSA ROOT EXTRACT, ALCOHOL DENAT., BHT, PAEONIA LACTIFLORA
ROOT EXTRACT, LILIUM CANDIDUM BULB EXTRACT, HYDROGENATED POLY(C6-
14 OLEFIN), POLYGONATUM ODORATUM RHIZOME EXTRACT, CETYL
ETHYLHEXANOATE, HYALURONIC ACID, AMINOPROPYL TRIETHOXYSILANE,
NELUMBO NUCIFERA FLOWER EXTRACT, POLYGLYCERYL-3 METHYLGLUCOSE
DISTEARATE, TOCOPHEROL, CETEARYL ALCOHOL, SODIUM STEAROYL
GLUTAMATE, RED 7 (CI 15850), BETA-GLUCAN, PRUNUS MUME FLOWER
EXTRACT

23N1

WATER / AQUA / EAU, TITANIUM DIOXIDE (CI 77891), CYCLOPENTASILOXANE,
DIPHENYLSILOXY PHENYL TRIMETHICONE, PEG-10 DIMETHICONE,
PROPANEDIOL, BUTYLENE GLYCOL DICAPRYLATE/DICAPRATE, LAURYL PEG-9
POLYDIMETHYLSILOXYETHYL DIMETHICONE, CYCLOHEXASILOXANE,
TRIMETHYLSILOXYSILICATE, NIACINAMIDE, IRON OXIDES (CI 77492), GLYCERIN,
CAPRYLYL METHICONE, DISTEARDIMONIUM HECTORITE, MAGNESIUM
POTASSIUM FLUOROSILICATE, ACRYLATES/ETHYLHEXYL ACRYLATE/
DIMETHICONE METHACRYLATE COPOLYMER, 1,2-HEXANEDIOL, BUTYLENE
GLYCOL, POLYMETHYL METHACRYLATE, SODIUM CHLORIDE, ALUMINA,
SYNTHETIC FLUORPHLOGOPITE, GLYCERYL STEARATE CITRATE, IRON OXIDES (CI
77491), FRAGRANCE / PARFUM, ACRYLATES/DIMETHICONE COPOLYMER,
TRIETHOXYCAPRYLYLSILANE, ALUMINUM HYDROXIDE, POLYHYDROXYSTEARIC
ACID, POLYSORBATE 80, GLYCERYL CAPRYLATE, POLYPHENYLSILSESQUIOXANE,
IRON OXIDES (CI 77499), HYDROGENATED LECITHIN, ISODODECANE,
SIMETHICONE, CAPRYLYL GLYCOL, ETHYLHEXYLGLYCERIN, ETHYLHEXYL
PALMITATE, LECITHIN, ISOSTEARIC ACID, ISOPROPYL PALMITATE, SODIUM
HYALURONATE, DISODIUM EDTA, ADENOSINE, POLYSILICONE-11,
POLYGLYCERYL-3 POLYRICINOLEATE, HONEY / MEL / MIEL, BETAINE, REHMANNIA
GLUTINOSA ROOT EXTRACT, ALCOHOL DENAT., BHT, PAEONIA LACTIFLORA
ROOT EXTRACT, LILIUM CANDIDUM BULB EXTRACT, HYDROGENATED POLY(C6-
14 OLEFIN), POLYGONATUM ODORATUM RHIZOME EXTRACT, CETYL
ETHYLHEXANOATE, HYALURONIC ACID, AMINOPROPYL TRIETHOXYSILANE,



NELUMBO NUCIFERA FLOWER EXTRACT, POLYGLYCERYL-3 METHYLGLUCOSE
DISTEARATE, TOCOPHEROL, CETEARYL ALCOHOL, SODIUM STEAROYL
GLUTAMATE, RED 7 (CI 15850), BETA-GLUCAN, PRUNUS MUME FLOWER
EXTRACT

25N1

WATER / AQUA / EAU, TITANIUM DIOXIDE (CI 77891), CYCLOPENTASILOXANE,
DIPHENYLSILOXY PHENYL TRIMETHICONE, PEG-10 DIMETHICONE,
PROPANEDIOL, BUTYLENE GLYCOL DICAPRYLATE/DICAPRATE, LAURYL PEG-9
POLYDIMETHYLSILOXYETHYL DIMETHICONE, CYCLOHEXASILOXANE,
TRIMETHYLSILOXYSILICATE, NIACINAMIDE, IRON OXIDES (CI 77492), GLYCERIN,
CAPRYLYL METHICONE, DISTEARDIMONIUM HECTORITE, MAGNESIUM
POTASSIUM FLUOROSILICATE, ACRYLATES/ETHYLHEXYL ACRYLATE/
DIMETHICONE METHACRYLATE COPOLYMER, 1,2-HEXANEDIOL, BUTYLENE
GLYCOL, POLYMETHYL METHACRYLATE, SODIUM CHLORIDE, ALUMINA,
SYNTHETIC FLUORPHLOGOPITE, IRON OXIDES (CI 77491), GLYCERYL STEARATE
CITRATE, FRAGRANCE / PARFUM, ACRYLATES/DIMETHICONE COPOLYMER,
TRIETHOXYCAPRYLYLSILANE, ALUMINUM HYDROXIDE, IRON OXIDES (CI 77499),
POLYHYDROXYSTEARIC ACID, POLYSORBATE 80, GLYCERYL CAPRYLATE,
POLYPHENYLSILSESQUIOXANE, HYDROGENATED LECITHIN, ISODODECANE,
SIMETHICONE, CAPRYLYL GLYCOL, ETHYLHEXYLGLYCERIN, ETHYLHEXYL
PALMITATE, LECITHIN, ISOSTEARIC ACID, ISOPROPYL PALMITATE, SODIUM
HYALURONATE, DISODIUM EDTA, ADENOSINE, POLYSILICONE-11,
POLYGLYCERYL-3 POLYRICINOLEATE, HONEY / MEL / MIEL, BETAINE, REHMANNIA
GLUTINOSA ROOT EXTRACT, ALCOHOL DENAT., BHT, PAEONIA LACTIFLORA
ROOT EXTRACT, LILIUM CANDIDUM BULB EXTRACT, HYDROGENATED POLY(C6-
14 OLEFIN), POLYGONATUM ODORATUM RHIZOME EXTRACT, CETYL
ETHYLHEXANOATE, HYALURONIC ACID, AMINOPROPYL TRIETHOXYSILANE,
NELUMBO NUCIFERA FLOWER EXTRACT, POLYGLYCERYL-3 METHYLGLUCOSE
DISTEARATE, TOCOPHEROL, CETEARYL ALCOHOL, SODIUM STEAROYL
GLUTAMATE, RED 7 (CI 15850), BETA-GLUCAN, PRUNUS MUME FLOWER
EXTRACT

31N1

WATER / AQUA / EAU, TITANIUM DIOXIDE (CI 77891), CYCLOPENTASILOXANE,
DIPHENYLSILOXY PHENYL TRIMETHICONE, PEG-10 DIMETHICONE,
PROPANEDIOL, IRON OXIDES (CI 77492), BUTYLENE GLYCOL DICAPRYLATE/
DICAPRATE, LAURYL PEG-9 POLYDIMETHYLSILOXYETHYL DIMETHICONE,
CYCLOHEXASILOXANE, TRIMETHYLSILOXYSILICATE, NIACINAMIDE, GLYCERIN,
CAPRYLYL METHICONE, DISTEARDIMONIUM HECTORITE, MAGNESIUM
POTASSIUM FLUOROSILICATE, ACRYLATES/ETHYLHEXYL ACRYLATE/DI
METHICONE METHACRYLATE COPOLYMER, POLYMETHYL METHACRYLATE, 1,2-
HEXANEDIOL, BUTYLENE GLYCOL, IRON OXIDES (CI 77491), SODIUM CHLORIDE,
ALUMINA, SYNTHETIC FLUORPHLOGOPITE, GLYCERYL STEARATE CITRATE,
FRAGRANCE / PARFUM, ACRYLATES/DIMETHICONE COPOLYMER,
TRIETHOXYCAPRYLYLSILANE, IRON OXIDES (CI 77499), ALUMINUM HYDROXIDE,
POLYHYDROXYSTEARIC ACID, POLYSORBATE 80, GLYCERYL CAPRYLATE,
POLYPHENYLSILSESQUIOXANE, HYDROGENATED LECITHIN, ISODODECANE,
SIMETHICONE, CAPRYLYL GLYCOL, ETHYLHEXYLGLYCERIN, ETHYLHEXYL
PALMITATE, LECITHIN, ISOSTEARIC ACID, ISOPROPYL PALMITATE, SODIUM
HYALURONATE, DISODIUM EDTA, ADENOSINE, POLYSILICONE-11,
POLYGLYCERYL-3 POLYRICINOLEATE, HONEY / MEL / MIEL, BETAINE, REHMANNIA
GLUTINOSA ROOT EXTRACT, ALCOHOL DENAT., BHT, PAEONIA LACTIFLORA
ROOT EXTRACT, LILIUM CANDIDUM BULB EXTRACT, HYDROGENATED POLY(C6-



14 OLEFIN), POLYGONATUM ODORATUM RHIZOME EXTRACT, CETYL
ETHYLHEXANOATE, HYALURONIC ACID, AMINOPROPYL TRIETHOXYSILANE,
NELUMBO NUCIFERA FLOWER EXTRACT, POLYGLYCERYL-3 METHYLGLUCOSE
DISTEARATE, TOCOPHEROL, CETEARYL ALCOHOL, SODIUM STEAROYL
GLUTAMATE, RED 7 (CI 15850), BETA-GLUCAN, PRUNUS MUME FLOWER
EXTRACT

33C1

WATER / AQUA / EAU, TITANIUM DIOXIDE (CI 77891), CYCLOPENTASILOXANE,
DIPHENYLSILOXY PHENYL TRIMETHICONE, PEG-10 DIMETHICONE,
PROPANEDIOL, BUTYLENE GLYCOL DICAPRYLATE/DICAPRATE, LAURYL PEG-9
POLYDIMETHYLSILOXYETHYL DIMETHICONE, IRON OXIDES (CI 77492),
CYCLOHEXASILOXANE, TRIMETHYLSILOXYSILICATE, NIACINAMIDE, GLYCERIN,
CAPRYLYL METHICONE, DISTEARDIMONIUM HECTORITE, MAGNESIUM
POTASSIUM FLUOROSILICATE, ACRYLATES/ETHYLHEXYL ACRYLATE/
DIMETHICONE METHACRYLATE COPOLYMER, IRON OXIDES (CI 77491),
POLYMETHYL METHACRYLATE, 1,2-HEXANEDIOL, BUTYLENE GLYCOL, SODIUM
CHLORIDE, ALUMINA, SYNTHETIC FLUORPHLOGOPITE, GLYCERYL STEARATE
CITRATE, FRAGRANCE / PARFUM, ACRYLATES/DIMETHICONE COPOLYMER,
TRIETHOXYCAPRYLYLSILANE, IRON OXIDES (CI 77499), ALUMINUM HYDROXIDE,
POLYHYDROXYSTEARIC ACID, POLYSORBATE 80, GLYCERYL CAPRYLATE,
POLYPHENYLSILSESQUIOXANE, HYDROGENATED LECITHIN, ISODODECANE,
SIMETHICONE, CAPRYLYL GLYCOL, ETHYLHEXYLGLYCERIN, ETHYLHEXYL
PALMITATE, LECITHIN, ISOSTEARIC ACID, ISOPROPYL PALMITATE, SODIUM
HYALURONATE, DISODIUM EDTA, ADENOSINE, POLYGLYCERYL-3
POLYRICINOLEATE, POLYSILICONE-11, HONEY / MEL / MIEL, BETAINE,
REHMANNIA GLUTINOSA ROOT EXTRACT, ALCOHOL DENAT., BHT, PAEONIA
LACTIFLORA ROOT EXTRACT, LILIUM CANDIDUM BULB EXTRACT,
HYDROGENATED POLY(C6-14 OLEFIN), POLYGONATUM ODORATUM RHIZOME
EXTRACT, CETYL ETHYLHEXANOATE, HYALURONIC ACID, AMINOPROPYL
TRIETHOXYSILANE, NELUMBO NUCIFERA FLOWER EXTRACT, POLYGLYCERYL-3
METHYLGLUCOSE DISTEARATE, TOCOPHEROL, CETEARYL ALCOHOL, SODIUM
STEAROYL GLUTAMATE, RED 7 (CI 15850), BETA-GLUCAN, PRUNUS MUME
FLOWER EXTRACT

37W1

WATER / AQUA / EAU, CYCLOPENTASILOXANE, DIPHENYLSILOXY PHENYL
TRIMETHICONE, IRON OXIDES (CI 77492), TITANIUM DIOXIDE (CI 77891), PEG-10
DIMETHICONE, PROPANEDIOL, BUTYLENE GLYCOL DICAPRYLATE/DICAPRATE,
LAURYL PEG-9 POLYDIMETHYLSILOXYETHYL DIMETHICONE,
CYCLOHEXASILOXANE, TRIMETHYLSILOXYSILICATE, NIACINAMIDE, GLYCERIN,
CAPRYLYL METHICONE, IRON OXIDES (CI 77491), DISTEARDIMONIUM
HECTORITE, MAGNESIUM POTASSIUM FLUOROSILICATE, POLYMETHYL
METHACRYLATE, ACRYLATES/ETHYLHEXYL ACRYLATE/DIMETHICONE
METHACRYLATE COPOLYMER, IRON OXIDES (CI 77499), 1,2-HEXANEDIOL,
BUTYLENE GLYCOL, SODIUM CHLORIDE, ALUMINA, SYNTHETIC
FLUORPHLOGOPITE, GLYCERYL STEARATE CITRATE, FRAGRANCE / PARFUM,
ACRYLATES/DIMETHICONE COPOLYMER, TRIETHOXYCAPRYLYLSILANE,
POLYHYDROXYSTEARIC ACID, POLYSORBATE 80, GLYCERYL CAPRYLATE,
POLYPHENYLSILSESQUIOXANE, ALUMINUM HYDROXIDE, ISODODECANE,
SIMETHICONE, CAPRYLYL GLYCOL, ETHYLHEXYLGLYCERIN, HYDROGENATED
LECITHIN, ETHYLHEXYL PALMITATE, LECITHIN, ISOSTEARIC ACID, ISOPROPYL
PALMITATE, SODIUM HYALURONATE, DISODIUM EDTA, ADENOSINE,
POLYSILICONE-11, POLYGLYCERYL-3 POLYRICINOLEATE, HONEY / MEL / MIEL,



BETAINE, REHMANNIA GLUTINOSA ROOT EXTRACT, ALCOHOL DENAT., BHT,
PAEONIA LACTIFLORA ROOT EXTRACT, LILIUM CANDIDUM BULB EXTRACT,
HYDROGENATED POLY(C6-14 OLEFIN), POLYGONATUM ODORATUM RHIZOME
EXTRACT, CETYL ETHYLHEXANOATE, HYALURONIC ACID, AMINOPROPYL
TRIETHOXYSILANE, NELUMBO NUCIFERA FLOWER EXTRACT, POLYGLYCERYL-3
METHYLGLUCOSE DISTEARATE, TOCOPHEROL, CETEARYL ALCOHOL, SODIUM
STEAROYL GLUTAMATE, RED 7 (CI 15850), BETA-GLUCAN, PRUNUS MUME
FLOWER EXTRACT











SULWHASOO PERFECTING CUSHION NO.37W1 MAPLE  
octinoxate, titanium dioxide, and homosalate lotion

Product Information
Product Type HUMAN OTC DRUG Item Code (Source) NDC:43419-093

Route of Administration TOPICAL

Active Ingredient/Active Moiety
Ingredient Name Basis of

Strength Strength

HOMOSALATE (UNII: V06SV4M95S) (HOMOSALATE - UNII:V06SV4M95S) HOMOSALATE 1.05 g  in 15 g
OCTINOXATE (UNII: 4Y5P7MUD51) (OCTINOXATE - UNII:4Y5P7MUD51) OCTINOXATE 0.749475 g  in 15 g
TITANIUM DIOXIDE (UNII: 15FIX9V2JP) (TITANIUM DIOXIDE -
UNII:15FIX9V2JP) TITANIUM DIOXIDE 0.6075 g  in 15 g

Inactive Ingredients
Ingredient Name Strength

BUTYLENE GLYCOL DICAPRYLATE/DICAPRATE (UNII: 75D21FL1PI)  
TRIMETHYLSILOXYSILICATE (M/Q 0.6-0.8) (UNII: 5041RX63GN)  



GLYCERIN (UNII: PDC6A3C0OX)  
1,2-HEXANEDIOL (UNII: TR046Y3K1G)  
SODIUM CHLORIDE (UNII: 451W47IQ8X)  
ALUMINUM HYDROXIDE (UNII: 5QB0T2IUN0)  
CI 77491 (UNII: 1K09F3G675)  
HYDROGENATED SOYBEAN LECITHIN (UNII: H1109Z9J4N)  
CAPRYLYL GLYCOL (UNII: 00YIU5438U)  
CI 77499 (UNII: XM0M87F357)  
SODIUM HYALURONATE (UNII: YSE9PPT4TH)  
POLYGLYCERYL-3 PENTARICINOLEATE (UNII: 7Q0OK5DOT4)  
PAEONIA LACTIFLORA ROOT (UNII: 3Z3866YW6P)  
PEG-10 DIMETHICONE (200 CST) (UNII: 287GF3Y3WC)  
NIACINAMIDE (UNII: 25X51I8RD4)  
POLYSORBATE 80 (UNII: 6OZP39ZG8H)  
ISOSTEARIC ACID (UNII: X33R8U0062)  
HYALURONIC ACID (UNII: S270N0TRQY)  
NELUMBO NUCIFERA FLOWER (UNII: 61W322NLDV)  
GLYCERYL STEARATE CITRATE (UNII: WH8T92A065)  
BHT (UNII: 1P9D0Z171K)  
CAPRYLYL METHICONE (UNII: Q95M2P1KJL)  
DISTEARDIMONIUM HECTORITE (UNII: X687XDK09L)  
POLY(METHYL METHACRYLATE; 450000 MW) (UNII: Z47NNT4J11)  
BUTYLENE GLYCOL (UNII: 3XUS85K0RA)  
MAGNESIUM POTASSIUM ALUMINOSILICATE FLUORIDE (UNII: YK3DC63Y5M)  
CI 15850 (UNII: 481744AI4O)  
CYCLOPENTASILOXANE (UNII: 0THT5PCI0R)  
DIPHENYLSILOXY PHENYL TRIMETHICONE (UNII: I445L28B12)  
GLYCERYL CAPRYLATE (UNII: TM2TZD4G4A)  
DIMETHICONE/VINYL DIMETHICONE CROSSPOLYMER (SOFT PARTICLE) (UNII: 9E4CO0W6C5)  
REHMANNIA GLUTINOSA ROOT (UNII: 1BEM3U6LQQ)  
CETEARYL ALCOHOL (UNII: 2DMT128M1S)  
SODIUM CARBOXYMETHYL .BETA.-GLUCAN (DS 0.65-0.85) (UNII: 2YGO1190AP)  
LAURYL PEG-9 POLYDIMETHYLSILOXYETHYL DIMETHICONE (UNII: 25G622K2RA)  
POLYPHENYLSILSESQUIOXANE (RI 1.55) (UNII: HCT9WH7ZV9)  
DIMETHICONOL/TRIMETHYLSILOXYSILICATE CROSSPOLYMER (40/60 W/W; 1000000 PA.S) (UNII:
83D19O7250)  

ETHYLHEXYLGLYCERIN (UNII: 147D247K3P)  
HYDROGENATED POLY(C6-14 OLEFIN; 6 CST) (UNII: 3C785871IX)  
POLYGLYCERYL-3 METHYLGLUCOSE DISTEARATE (UNII: W19EIO0DBE)  
POLYHYDROXYSTEARIC ACID (2300 MW) (UNII: YXH47AOU0F)  
ADENOSINE (UNII: K72T3FS567)  
EDETATE DISODIUM (UNII: 7FLD91C86K)  
ETHYLHEXYL PALMITATE (UNII: 2865993309)  
ISOPROPYL PALMITATE (UNII: 8CRQ2TH63M)  
LILIUM CANDIDUM BULB (UNII: AHG15J8AM0)  
CETYL ETHYLHEXANOATE (UNII: 134647WMX4)  
CI 77492 (UNII: EX438O2MRT)  
ALUMINA (UNII: LMI26O6933)  
TRIETHOXYCAPRYLYLSILANE (UNII: LDC331P08E)  
TOCOPHEROL (UNII: R0ZB2556P8)  
AMINOPROPYL TRIETHOXYSILANE (UNII: L8S6UBW552)  



DEHYDRATED ALCOHOL (UNII: 3K9958V90M)  
PROPANEDIOL (UNII: 5965N8W85T)  
CYCLOHEXASILOXANE (UNII: XHK3U310BA)  
SODIUM STEAROYL GLUTAMATE (UNII: 65A9F4P024)  
PRUNUS MUME FLOWER (UNII: 2N8872050J)  
HONEY (UNII: Y9H1V576FH)  
BETAINE (UNII: 3SCV180C9W)  
WATER (UNII: 059QF0KO0R)  
2-ETHYLHEXYL ACRYLATE, METHACRYLATE, METHYL METHACRYLATE, OR BUTYL
METHACRYLATE/HYDROXYPROPYL DIMETHICONE COPOLYMER (30000-300000 MW) (UNII:
S7ZA3CCJ4M)

 

ISODODECANE (UNII: A8289P68Y2)  

Packaging
# Item Code Package Description Marketing Start

Date
Marketing End

Date
1 NDC:43419-093-

31 2 in 1 CARTON 01/01/2026

1 15 g in 1 CONTAINER; Type 0: Not a Combination
Product

Marketing Information
Marketing
Category

Application Number or Monograph
Citation

Marketing Start
Date

Marketing End
Date

OTC Monograph Drug M020 01/01/2026

SULWHASOO PERFECTING CUSHION NO.33C1 WALNUT  
octinoxate, titanium dioxide, and homosalate lotion

Product Information
Product Type HUMAN OTC DRUG Item Code (Source) NDC:43419-092

Route of Administration TOPICAL

Active Ingredient/Active Moiety
Ingredient Name Basis of

Strength Strength

HOMOSALATE (UNII: V06SV4M95S) (HOMOSALATE - UNII:V06SV4M95S) HOMOSALATE 1.05 g  in 15 g
OCTINOXATE (UNII: 4Y5P7MUD51) (OCTINOXATE - UNII:4Y5P7MUD51) OCTINOXATE 0.749475 g  in 15 g
TITANIUM DIOXIDE (UNII: 15FIX9V2JP) (TITANIUM DIOXIDE -
UNII:15FIX9V2JP) TITANIUM DIOXIDE 0.6075 g  in 15 g

Inactive Ingredients
Ingredient Name Strength

BUTYLENE GLYCOL DICAPRYLATE/DICAPRATE (UNII: 75D21FL1PI)  



TRIMETHYLSILOXYSILICATE (M/Q 0.6-0.8) (UNII: 5041RX63GN)  
GLYCERIN (UNII: PDC6A3C0OX)  
1,2-HEXANEDIOL (UNII: TR046Y3K1G)  
SODIUM CHLORIDE (UNII: 451W47IQ8X)  
ALUMINUM HYDROXIDE (UNII: 5QB0T2IUN0)  
CI 77491 (UNII: 1K09F3G675)  
HYDROGENATED SOYBEAN LECITHIN (UNII: H1109Z9J4N)  
CAPRYLYL GLYCOL (UNII: 00YIU5438U)  
CI 77499 (UNII: XM0M87F357)  
SODIUM HYALURONATE (UNII: YSE9PPT4TH)  
POLYGLYCERYL-3 PENTARICINOLEATE (UNII: 7Q0OK5DOT4)  
PAEONIA LACTIFLORA ROOT (UNII: 3Z3866YW6P)  
PEG-10 DIMETHICONE (200 CST) (UNII: 287GF3Y3WC)  
NIACINAMIDE (UNII: 25X51I8RD4)  
POLYSORBATE 80 (UNII: 6OZP39ZG8H)  
ISOSTEARIC ACID (UNII: X33R8U0062)  
HYALURONIC ACID (UNII: S270N0TRQY)  
NELUMBO NUCIFERA FLOWER (UNII: 61W322NLDV)  
GLYCERYL STEARATE CITRATE (UNII: WH8T92A065)  
BHT (UNII: 1P9D0Z171K)  
CAPRYLYL METHICONE (UNII: Q95M2P1KJL)  
DISTEARDIMONIUM HECTORITE (UNII: X687XDK09L)  
POLY(METHYL METHACRYLATE; 450000 MW) (UNII: Z47NNT4J11)  
BUTYLENE GLYCOL (UNII: 3XUS85K0RA)  
MAGNESIUM POTASSIUM ALUMINOSILICATE FLUORIDE (UNII: YK3DC63Y5M)  
CI 15850 (UNII: 481744AI4O)  
CYCLOPENTASILOXANE (UNII: 0THT5PCI0R)  
DIPHENYLSILOXY PHENYL TRIMETHICONE (UNII: I445L28B12)  
GLYCERYL CAPRYLATE (UNII: TM2TZD4G4A)  
DIMETHICONE/VINYL DIMETHICONE CROSSPOLYMER (SOFT PARTICLE) (UNII: 9E4CO0W6C5)  
REHMANNIA GLUTINOSA ROOT (UNII: 1BEM3U6LQQ)  
CETEARYL ALCOHOL (UNII: 2DMT128M1S)  
SODIUM CARBOXYMETHYL .BETA.-GLUCAN (DS 0.65-0.85) (UNII: 2YGO1190AP)  
LAURYL PEG-9 POLYDIMETHYLSILOXYETHYL DIMETHICONE (UNII: 25G622K2RA)  
POLYPHENYLSILSESQUIOXANE (RI 1.55) (UNII: HCT9WH7ZV9)  
DIMETHICONOL/TRIMETHYLSILOXYSILICATE CROSSPOLYMER (40/60 W/W; 1000000 PA.S) (UNII:
83D19O7250)  

ETHYLHEXYLGLYCERIN (UNII: 147D247K3P)  
HYDROGENATED POLY(C6-14 OLEFIN; 6 CST) (UNII: 3C785871IX)  
POLYGLYCERYL-3 METHYLGLUCOSE DISTEARATE (UNII: W19EIO0DBE)  
POLYHYDROXYSTEARIC ACID (2300 MW) (UNII: YXH47AOU0F)  
ADENOSINE (UNII: K72T3FS567)  
EDETATE DISODIUM (UNII: 7FLD91C86K)  
ETHYLHEXYL PALMITATE (UNII: 2865993309)  
ISOPROPYL PALMITATE (UNII: 8CRQ2TH63M)  
LILIUM CANDIDUM BULB (UNII: AHG15J8AM0)  
CETYL ETHYLHEXANOATE (UNII: 134647WMX4)  
CI 77492 (UNII: EX438O2MRT)  
ALUMINA (UNII: LMI26O6933)  
TRIETHOXYCAPRYLYLSILANE (UNII: LDC331P08E)  



TOCOPHEROL (UNII: R0ZB2556P8)  
AMINOPROPYL TRIETHOXYSILANE (UNII: L8S6UBW552)  
DEHYDRATED ALCOHOL (UNII: 3K9958V90M)  
PROPANEDIOL (UNII: 5965N8W85T)  
CYCLOHEXASILOXANE (UNII: XHK3U310BA)  
SODIUM STEAROYL GLUTAMATE (UNII: 65A9F4P024)  
PRUNUS MUME FLOWER (UNII: 2N8872050J)  
HONEY (UNII: Y9H1V576FH)  
BETAINE (UNII: 3SCV180C9W)  
WATER (UNII: 059QF0KO0R)  
2-ETHYLHEXYL ACRYLATE, METHACRYLATE, METHYL METHACRYLATE, OR BUTYL
METHACRYLATE/HYDROXYPROPYL DIMETHICONE COPOLYMER (30000-300000 MW) (UNII:
S7ZA3CCJ4M)

 

ISODODECANE (UNII: A8289P68Y2)  

Packaging
# Item Code Package Description Marketing Start

Date
Marketing End

Date
1 NDC:43419-092-

31 2 in 1 CARTON 01/01/2026

1 15 g in 1 CONTAINER; Type 0: Not a Combination
Product

Marketing Information
Marketing
Category

Application Number or Monograph
Citation

Marketing Start
Date

Marketing End
Date

OTC Monograph Drug M020 01/01/2026

SULWHASOO PERFECTING CUSHION NO.23N1 SAND  
octinoxate, titanium dioxide, and homosalate lotion

Product Information
Product Type HUMAN OTC DRUG Item Code (Source) NDC:43419-089

Route of Administration TOPICAL

Active Ingredient/Active Moiety
Ingredient Name Basis of

Strength Strength

HOMOSALATE (UNII: V06SV4M95S) (HOMOSALATE - UNII:V06SV4M95S) HOMOSALATE 1.05 g  in 15 g
OCTINOXATE (UNII: 4Y5P7MUD51) (OCTINOXATE - UNII:4Y5P7MUD51) OCTINOXATE 0.749475 g  in 15 g
TITANIUM DIOXIDE (UNII: 15FIX9V2JP) (TITANIUM DIOXIDE -
UNII:15FIX9V2JP) TITANIUM DIOXIDE 0.6075 g  in 15 g

Inactive Ingredients



Ingredient Name Strength
BUTYLENE GLYCOL DICAPRYLATE/DICAPRATE (UNII: 75D21FL1PI)  
TRIMETHYLSILOXYSILICATE (M/Q 0.6-0.8) (UNII: 5041RX63GN)  
GLYCERIN (UNII: PDC6A3C0OX)  
1,2-HEXANEDIOL (UNII: TR046Y3K1G)  
SODIUM CHLORIDE (UNII: 451W47IQ8X)  
ALUMINUM HYDROXIDE (UNII: 5QB0T2IUN0)  
CI 77491 (UNII: 1K09F3G675)  
HYDROGENATED SOYBEAN LECITHIN (UNII: H1109Z9J4N)  
CAPRYLYL GLYCOL (UNII: 00YIU5438U)  
CI 77499 (UNII: XM0M87F357)  
SODIUM HYALURONATE (UNII: YSE9PPT4TH)  
POLYGLYCERYL-3 PENTARICINOLEATE (UNII: 7Q0OK5DOT4)  
PAEONIA LACTIFLORA ROOT (UNII: 3Z3866YW6P)  
PEG-10 DIMETHICONE (200 CST) (UNII: 287GF3Y3WC)  
NIACINAMIDE (UNII: 25X51I8RD4)  
POLYSORBATE 80 (UNII: 6OZP39ZG8H)  
ISOSTEARIC ACID (UNII: X33R8U0062)  
HYALURONIC ACID (UNII: S270N0TRQY)  
NELUMBO NUCIFERA FLOWER (UNII: 61W322NLDV)  
GLYCERYL STEARATE CITRATE (UNII: WH8T92A065)  
BHT (UNII: 1P9D0Z171K)  
CAPRYLYL METHICONE (UNII: Q95M2P1KJL)  
DISTEARDIMONIUM HECTORITE (UNII: X687XDK09L)  
POLY(METHYL METHACRYLATE; 450000 MW) (UNII: Z47NNT4J11)  
BUTYLENE GLYCOL (UNII: 3XUS85K0RA)  
MAGNESIUM POTASSIUM ALUMINOSILICATE FLUORIDE (UNII: YK3DC63Y5M)  
CI 15850 (UNII: 481744AI4O)  
CYCLOPENTASILOXANE (UNII: 0THT5PCI0R)  
DIPHENYLSILOXY PHENYL TRIMETHICONE (UNII: I445L28B12)  
GLYCERYL CAPRYLATE (UNII: TM2TZD4G4A)  
DIMETHICONE/VINYL DIMETHICONE CROSSPOLYMER (SOFT PARTICLE) (UNII: 9E4CO0W6C5)  
REHMANNIA GLUTINOSA ROOT (UNII: 1BEM3U6LQQ)  
CETEARYL ALCOHOL (UNII: 2DMT128M1S)  
SODIUM CARBOXYMETHYL .BETA.-GLUCAN (DS 0.65-0.85) (UNII: 2YGO1190AP)  
LAURYL PEG-9 POLYDIMETHYLSILOXYETHYL DIMETHICONE (UNII: 25G622K2RA)  
POLYPHENYLSILSESQUIOXANE (RI 1.55) (UNII: HCT9WH7ZV9)  
DIMETHICONOL/TRIMETHYLSILOXYSILICATE CROSSPOLYMER (40/60 W/W; 1000000 PA.S) (UNII:
83D19O7250)  

ETHYLHEXYLGLYCERIN (UNII: 147D247K3P)  
HYDROGENATED POLY(C6-14 OLEFIN; 6 CST) (UNII: 3C785871IX)  
POLYGLYCERYL-3 METHYLGLUCOSE DISTEARATE (UNII: W19EIO0DBE)  
POLYHYDROXYSTEARIC ACID (2300 MW) (UNII: YXH47AOU0F)  
ADENOSINE (UNII: K72T3FS567)  
EDETATE DISODIUM (UNII: 7FLD91C86K)  
ETHYLHEXYL PALMITATE (UNII: 2865993309)  
ISOPROPYL PALMITATE (UNII: 8CRQ2TH63M)  
LILIUM CANDIDUM BULB (UNII: AHG15J8AM0)  
CETYL ETHYLHEXANOATE (UNII: 134647WMX4)  
CI 77492 (UNII: EX438O2MRT)  
ALUMINA (UNII: LMI26O6933)  



ALUMINA (UNII: LMI26O6933)  
TRIETHOXYCAPRYLYLSILANE (UNII: LDC331P08E)  
TOCOPHEROL (UNII: R0ZB2556P8)  
AMINOPROPYL TRIETHOXYSILANE (UNII: L8S6UBW552)  
DEHYDRATED ALCOHOL (UNII: 3K9958V90M)  
PROPANEDIOL (UNII: 5965N8W85T)  
CYCLOHEXASILOXANE (UNII: XHK3U310BA)  
SODIUM STEAROYL GLUTAMATE (UNII: 65A9F4P024)  
PRUNUS MUME FLOWER (UNII: 2N8872050J)  
HONEY (UNII: Y9H1V576FH)  
BETAINE (UNII: 3SCV180C9W)  
WATER (UNII: 059QF0KO0R)  
2-ETHYLHEXYL ACRYLATE, METHACRYLATE, METHYL METHACRYLATE, OR BUTYL
METHACRYLATE/HYDROXYPROPYL DIMETHICONE COPOLYMER (30000-300000 MW) (UNII:
S7ZA3CCJ4M)

 

ISODODECANE (UNII: A8289P68Y2)  

Packaging
# Item Code Package Description Marketing Start

Date
Marketing End

Date
1 NDC:43419-089-

31 2 in 1 CARTON 01/01/2026

1 15 g in 1 CONTAINER; Type 0: Not a Combination
Product

Marketing Information
Marketing
Category

Application Number or Monograph
Citation

Marketing Start
Date

Marketing End
Date

OTC Monograph Drug M020 01/01/2026

SULWHASOO PERFECTING CUSHION NO.17N1 VANILLA  
octinoxate, titanium dioxide, and homosalate lotion

Product Information
Product Type HUMAN OTC DRUG Item Code (Source) NDC:43419-086

Route of Administration TOPICAL

Active Ingredient/Active Moiety
Ingredient Name Basis of

Strength Strength

HOMOSALATE (UNII: V06SV4M95S) (HOMOSALATE - UNII:V06SV4M95S) HOMOSALATE 1.05 g  in 15 g
OCTINOXATE (UNII: 4Y5P7MUD51) (OCTINOXATE - UNII:4Y5P7MUD51) OCTINOXATE 0.749475 g  in 15 g
TITANIUM DIOXIDE (UNII: 15FIX9V2JP) (TITANIUM DIOXIDE -
UNII:15FIX9V2JP) TITANIUM DIOXIDE 0.6075 g  in 15 g



Inactive Ingredients
Ingredient Name Strength

BUTYLENE GLYCOL DICAPRYLATE/DICAPRATE (UNII: 75D21FL1PI)  
TRIMETHYLSILOXYSILICATE (M/Q 0.6-0.8) (UNII: 5041RX63GN)  
GLYCERIN (UNII: PDC6A3C0OX)  
1,2-HEXANEDIOL (UNII: TR046Y3K1G)  
SODIUM CHLORIDE (UNII: 451W47IQ8X)  
ALUMINUM HYDROXIDE (UNII: 5QB0T2IUN0)  
CI 77491 (UNII: 1K09F3G675)  
HYDROGENATED SOYBEAN LECITHIN (UNII: H1109Z9J4N)  
CAPRYLYL GLYCOL (UNII: 00YIU5438U)  
CI 77499 (UNII: XM0M87F357)  
SODIUM HYALURONATE (UNII: YSE9PPT4TH)  
POLYGLYCERYL-3 PENTARICINOLEATE (UNII: 7Q0OK5DOT4)  
PAEONIA LACTIFLORA ROOT (UNII: 3Z3866YW6P)  
PEG-10 DIMETHICONE (200 CST) (UNII: 287GF3Y3WC)  
NIACINAMIDE (UNII: 25X51I8RD4)  
POLYSORBATE 80 (UNII: 6OZP39ZG8H)  
ISOSTEARIC ACID (UNII: X33R8U0062)  
HYALURONIC ACID (UNII: S270N0TRQY)  
NELUMBO NUCIFERA FLOWER (UNII: 61W322NLDV)  
GLYCERYL STEARATE CITRATE (UNII: WH8T92A065)  
BHT (UNII: 1P9D0Z171K)  
CETEARYL ALCOHOL (UNII: 2DMT128M1S)  
CAPRYLYL METHICONE (UNII: Q95M2P1KJL)  
DISTEARDIMONIUM HECTORITE (UNII: X687XDK09L)  
POLY(METHYL METHACRYLATE; 450000 MW) (UNII: Z47NNT4J11)  
BUTYLENE GLYCOL (UNII: 3XUS85K0RA)  
MAGNESIUM POTASSIUM ALUMINOSILICATE FLUORIDE (UNII: YK3DC63Y5M)  
CI 15850 (UNII: 481744AI4O)  
CYCLOPENTASILOXANE (UNII: 0THT5PCI0R)  
DIPHENYLSILOXY PHENYL TRIMETHICONE (UNII: I445L28B12)  
GLYCERYL CAPRYLATE (UNII: TM2TZD4G4A)  
DIMETHICONE/VINYL DIMETHICONE CROSSPOLYMER (SOFT PARTICLE) (UNII: 9E4CO0W6C5)  
REHMANNIA GLUTINOSA ROOT (UNII: 1BEM3U6LQQ)  
SODIUM CARBOXYMETHYL .BETA.-GLUCAN (DS 0.65-0.85) (UNII: 2YGO1190AP)  
ETHYLHEXYLGLYCERIN (UNII: 147D247K3P)  
LAURYL PEG-9 POLYDIMETHYLSILOXYETHYL DIMETHICONE (UNII: 25G622K2RA)  
POLYPHENYLSILSESQUIOXANE (RI 1.55) (UNII: HCT9WH7ZV9)  
DIMETHICONOL/TRIMETHYLSILOXYSILICATE CROSSPOLYMER (40/60 W/W; 1000000 PA.S) (UNII:
83D19O7250)  

HYDROGENATED POLY(C6-14 OLEFIN; 6 CST) (UNII: 3C785871IX)  
POLYGLYCERYL-3 METHYLGLUCOSE DISTEARATE (UNII: W19EIO0DBE)  
TRIETHOXYCAPRYLYLSILANE (UNII: LDC331P08E)  
POLYHYDROXYSTEARIC ACID (2300 MW) (UNII: YXH47AOU0F)  
ADENOSINE (UNII: K72T3FS567)  
EDETATE DISODIUM (UNII: 7FLD91C86K)  
ETHYLHEXYL PALMITATE (UNII: 2865993309)  
ISOPROPYL PALMITATE (UNII: 8CRQ2TH63M)  
LILIUM CANDIDUM BULB (UNII: AHG15J8AM0)  



CETYL ETHYLHEXANOATE (UNII: 134647WMX4)  
CI 77492 (UNII: EX438O2MRT)  
ALUMINA (UNII: LMI26O6933)  
TOCOPHEROL (UNII: R0ZB2556P8)  
HONEY (UNII: Y9H1V576FH)  
ISODODECANE (UNII: A8289P68Y2)  
AMINOPROPYL TRIETHOXYSILANE (UNII: L8S6UBW552)  
DEHYDRATED ALCOHOL (UNII: 3K9958V90M)  
PROPANEDIOL (UNII: 5965N8W85T)  
CYCLOHEXASILOXANE (UNII: XHK3U310BA)  
SODIUM STEAROYL GLUTAMATE (UNII: 65A9F4P024)  
PRUNUS MUME FLOWER (UNII: 2N8872050J)  
BETAINE (UNII: 3SCV180C9W)  
WATER (UNII: 059QF0KO0R)  
2-ETHYLHEXYL ACRYLATE, METHACRYLATE, METHYL METHACRYLATE, OR BUTYL
METHACRYLATE/HYDROXYPROPYL DIMETHICONE COPOLYMER (30000-300000 MW) (UNII:
S7ZA3CCJ4M)

 

Packaging
# Item Code Package Description Marketing Start

Date
Marketing End

Date
1 NDC:43419-086-

31 2 in 1 CARTON 01/01/2026

1 15 g in 1 CONTAINER; Type 0: Not a Combination
Product

Marketing Information
Marketing
Category

Application Number or Monograph
Citation

Marketing Start
Date

Marketing End
Date

OTC Monograph Drug M020 01/01/2026

SULWHASOO PERFECTING CUSHION NO.31W1 ALMOND  
octinoxate, titanium dioxide, and homosalate lotion

Product Information
Product Type HUMAN OTC DRUG Item Code (Source) NDC:43419-091

Route of Administration TOPICAL

Active Ingredient/Active Moiety
Ingredient Name Basis of

Strength Strength

HOMOSALATE (UNII: V06SV4M95S) (HOMOSALATE - UNII:V06SV4M95S) HOMOSALATE 1.05 g  in 15 g
OCTINOXATE (UNII: 4Y5P7MUD51) (OCTINOXATE - UNII:4Y5P7MUD51) OCTINOXATE 0.749475 g  in 15 g
TITANIUM DIOXIDE (UNII: 15FIX9V2JP) (TITANIUM DIOXIDE -
UNII:15FIX9V2JP) TITANIUM DIOXIDE 0.6075 g  in 15 g



Inactive Ingredients
Ingredient Name Strength

BUTYLENE GLYCOL DICAPRYLATE/DICAPRATE (UNII: 75D21FL1PI)  
TRIMETHYLSILOXYSILICATE (M/Q 0.6-0.8) (UNII: 5041RX63GN)  
GLYCERIN (UNII: PDC6A3C0OX)  
1,2-HEXANEDIOL (UNII: TR046Y3K1G)  
SODIUM CHLORIDE (UNII: 451W47IQ8X)  
ALUMINUM HYDROXIDE (UNII: 5QB0T2IUN0)  
CI 77491 (UNII: 1K09F3G675)  
HYDROGENATED SOYBEAN LECITHIN (UNII: H1109Z9J4N)  
CAPRYLYL GLYCOL (UNII: 00YIU5438U)  
CI 77499 (UNII: XM0M87F357)  
SODIUM HYALURONATE (UNII: YSE9PPT4TH)  
POLYGLYCERYL-3 PENTARICINOLEATE (UNII: 7Q0OK5DOT4)  
PAEONIA LACTIFLORA ROOT (UNII: 3Z3866YW6P)  
PEG-10 DIMETHICONE (200 CST) (UNII: 287GF3Y3WC)  
NIACINAMIDE (UNII: 25X51I8RD4)  
POLYSORBATE 80 (UNII: 6OZP39ZG8H)  
ISOSTEARIC ACID (UNII: X33R8U0062)  
HYALURONIC ACID (UNII: S270N0TRQY)  
NELUMBO NUCIFERA FLOWER (UNII: 61W322NLDV)  
GLYCERYL STEARATE CITRATE (UNII: WH8T92A065)  
BHT (UNII: 1P9D0Z171K)  
CAPRYLYL METHICONE (UNII: Q95M2P1KJL)  
DISTEARDIMONIUM HECTORITE (UNII: X687XDK09L)  
POLY(METHYL METHACRYLATE; 450000 MW) (UNII: Z47NNT4J11)  
BUTYLENE GLYCOL (UNII: 3XUS85K0RA)  
MAGNESIUM POTASSIUM ALUMINOSILICATE FLUORIDE (UNII: YK3DC63Y5M)  
CI 15850 (UNII: 481744AI4O)  
CYCLOPENTASILOXANE (UNII: 0THT5PCI0R)  
DIPHENYLSILOXY PHENYL TRIMETHICONE (UNII: I445L28B12)  
GLYCERYL CAPRYLATE (UNII: TM2TZD4G4A)  
DIMETHICONE/VINYL DIMETHICONE CROSSPOLYMER (SOFT PARTICLE) (UNII: 9E4CO0W6C5)  
REHMANNIA GLUTINOSA ROOT (UNII: 1BEM3U6LQQ)  
CETEARYL ALCOHOL (UNII: 2DMT128M1S)  
SODIUM CARBOXYMETHYL .BETA.-GLUCAN (DS 0.65-0.85) (UNII: 2YGO1190AP)  
LAURYL PEG-9 POLYDIMETHYLSILOXYETHYL DIMETHICONE (UNII: 25G622K2RA)  
POLYPHENYLSILSESQUIOXANE (RI 1.55) (UNII: HCT9WH7ZV9)  
DIMETHICONOL/TRIMETHYLSILOXYSILICATE CROSSPOLYMER (40/60 W/W; 1000000 PA.S) (UNII:
83D19O7250)  

ETHYLHEXYLGLYCERIN (UNII: 147D247K3P)  
HYDROGENATED POLY(C6-14 OLEFIN; 6 CST) (UNII: 3C785871IX)  
POLYGLYCERYL-3 METHYLGLUCOSE DISTEARATE (UNII: W19EIO0DBE)  
POLYHYDROXYSTEARIC ACID (2300 MW) (UNII: YXH47AOU0F)  
ADENOSINE (UNII: K72T3FS567)  
EDETATE DISODIUM (UNII: 7FLD91C86K)  
ETHYLHEXYL PALMITATE (UNII: 2865993309)  
ISOPROPYL PALMITATE (UNII: 8CRQ2TH63M)  
LILIUM CANDIDUM BULB (UNII: AHG15J8AM0)  



CETYL ETHYLHEXANOATE (UNII: 134647WMX4)  
CI 77492 (UNII: EX438O2MRT)  
ALUMINA (UNII: LMI26O6933)  
TRIETHOXYCAPRYLYLSILANE (UNII: LDC331P08E)  
TOCOPHEROL (UNII: R0ZB2556P8)  
AMINOPROPYL TRIETHOXYSILANE (UNII: L8S6UBW552)  
DEHYDRATED ALCOHOL (UNII: 3K9958V90M)  
PROPANEDIOL (UNII: 5965N8W85T)  
CYCLOHEXASILOXANE (UNII: XHK3U310BA)  
SODIUM STEAROYL GLUTAMATE (UNII: 65A9F4P024)  
PRUNUS MUME FLOWER (UNII: 2N8872050J)  
HONEY (UNII: Y9H1V576FH)  
BETAINE (UNII: 3SCV180C9W)  
WATER (UNII: 059QF0KO0R)  
2-ETHYLHEXYL ACRYLATE, METHACRYLATE, METHYL METHACRYLATE, OR BUTYL
METHACRYLATE/HYDROXYPROPYL DIMETHICONE COPOLYMER (30000-300000 MW) (UNII:
S7ZA3CCJ4M)

 

ISODODECANE (UNII: A8289P68Y2)  

Packaging
# Item Code Package Description Marketing Start

Date
Marketing End

Date
1 NDC:43419-091-

31 2 in 1 CARTON 01/01/2026

1 15 g in 1 CONTAINER; Type 0: Not a Combination
Product

Marketing Information
Marketing
Category

Application Number or Monograph
Citation

Marketing Start
Date

Marketing End
Date

OTC Monograph Drug M020 01/01/2026

SULWHASOO PERFECTING CUSHION NO.21N1 BEIGE  
octinoxate, titanium dioxide, and homosalate lotion

Product Information
Product Type HUMAN OTC DRUG Item Code (Source) NDC:43419-087

Route of Administration TOPICAL

Active Ingredient/Active Moiety
Ingredient Name Basis of

Strength Strength

HOMOSALATE (UNII: V06SV4M95S) (HOMOSALATE - UNII:V06SV4M95S) HOMOSALATE 1.05 g  in 15 g
OCTINOXATE (UNII: 4Y5P7MUD51) (OCTINOXATE - UNII:4Y5P7MUD51) OCTINOXATE 0.749475 g  in 15 g
TITANIUM DIOXIDE (UNII: 15FIX9V2JP) (TITANIUM DIOXIDE -



TITANIUM DIOXIDE (UNII: 15FIX9V2JP) (TITANIUM DIOXIDE -
UNII:15FIX9V2JP) TITANIUM DIOXIDE 0.6075 g  in 15 g

Inactive Ingredients
Ingredient Name Strength

BUTYLENE GLYCOL DICAPRYLATE/DICAPRATE (UNII: 75D21FL1PI)  
TRIMETHYLSILOXYSILICATE (M/Q 0.6-0.8) (UNII: 5041RX63GN)  
GLYCERIN (UNII: PDC6A3C0OX)  
1,2-HEXANEDIOL (UNII: TR046Y3K1G)  
SODIUM CHLORIDE (UNII: 451W47IQ8X)  
ALUMINUM HYDROXIDE (UNII: 5QB0T2IUN0)  
CI 77491 (UNII: 1K09F3G675)  
HYDROGENATED SOYBEAN LECITHIN (UNII: H1109Z9J4N)  
CAPRYLYL GLYCOL (UNII: 00YIU5438U)  
CI 77499 (UNII: XM0M87F357)  
SODIUM HYALURONATE (UNII: YSE9PPT4TH)  
POLYGLYCERYL-3 PENTARICINOLEATE (UNII: 7Q0OK5DOT4)  
PAEONIA LACTIFLORA ROOT (UNII: 3Z3866YW6P)  
PEG-10 DIMETHICONE (200 CST) (UNII: 287GF3Y3WC)  
NIACINAMIDE (UNII: 25X51I8RD4)  
POLYSORBATE 80 (UNII: 6OZP39ZG8H)  
ISOSTEARIC ACID (UNII: X33R8U0062)  
HYALURONIC ACID (UNII: S270N0TRQY)  
NELUMBO NUCIFERA FLOWER (UNII: 61W322NLDV)  
GLYCERYL STEARATE CITRATE (UNII: WH8T92A065)  
BHT (UNII: 1P9D0Z171K)  
CAPRYLYL METHICONE (UNII: Q95M2P1KJL)  
DISTEARDIMONIUM HECTORITE (UNII: X687XDK09L)  
POLY(METHYL METHACRYLATE; 450000 MW) (UNII: Z47NNT4J11)  
BUTYLENE GLYCOL (UNII: 3XUS85K0RA)  
MAGNESIUM POTASSIUM ALUMINOSILICATE FLUORIDE (UNII: YK3DC63Y5M)  
CI 15850 (UNII: 481744AI4O)  
CYCLOPENTASILOXANE (UNII: 0THT5PCI0R)  
DIPHENYLSILOXY PHENYL TRIMETHICONE (UNII: I445L28B12)  
GLYCERYL CAPRYLATE (UNII: TM2TZD4G4A)  
DIMETHICONE/VINYL DIMETHICONE CROSSPOLYMER (SOFT PARTICLE) (UNII: 9E4CO0W6C5)  
REHMANNIA GLUTINOSA ROOT (UNII: 1BEM3U6LQQ)  
CETEARYL ALCOHOL (UNII: 2DMT128M1S)  
SODIUM CARBOXYMETHYL .BETA.-GLUCAN (DS 0.65-0.85) (UNII: 2YGO1190AP)  
LAURYL PEG-9 POLYDIMETHYLSILOXYETHYL DIMETHICONE (UNII: 25G622K2RA)  
POLYPHENYLSILSESQUIOXANE (RI 1.55) (UNII: HCT9WH7ZV9)  
DIMETHICONOL/TRIMETHYLSILOXYSILICATE CROSSPOLYMER (40/60 W/W; 1000000 PA.S) (UNII:
83D19O7250)  

ETHYLHEXYLGLYCERIN (UNII: 147D247K3P)  
HYDROGENATED POLY(C6-14 OLEFIN; 6 CST) (UNII: 3C785871IX)  
POLYGLYCERYL-3 METHYLGLUCOSE DISTEARATE (UNII: W19EIO0DBE)  
POLYHYDROXYSTEARIC ACID (2300 MW) (UNII: YXH47AOU0F)  
ADENOSINE (UNII: K72T3FS567)  
EDETATE DISODIUM (UNII: 7FLD91C86K)  
ETHYLHEXYL PALMITATE (UNII: 2865993309)  



ISOPROPYL PALMITATE (UNII: 8CRQ2TH63M)  
LILIUM CANDIDUM BULB (UNII: AHG15J8AM0)  
CETYL ETHYLHEXANOATE (UNII: 134647WMX4)  
CI 77492 (UNII: EX438O2MRT)  
ALUMINA (UNII: LMI26O6933)  
TRIETHOXYCAPRYLYLSILANE (UNII: LDC331P08E)  
TOCOPHEROL (UNII: R0ZB2556P8)  
AMINOPROPYL TRIETHOXYSILANE (UNII: L8S6UBW552)  
DEHYDRATED ALCOHOL (UNII: 3K9958V90M)  
PROPANEDIOL (UNII: 5965N8W85T)  
CYCLOHEXASILOXANE (UNII: XHK3U310BA)  
SODIUM STEAROYL GLUTAMATE (UNII: 65A9F4P024)  
PRUNUS MUME FLOWER (UNII: 2N8872050J)  
HONEY (UNII: Y9H1V576FH)  
BETAINE (UNII: 3SCV180C9W)  
WATER (UNII: 059QF0KO0R)  
2-ETHYLHEXYL ACRYLATE, METHACRYLATE, METHYL METHACRYLATE, OR BUTYL
METHACRYLATE/HYDROXYPROPYL DIMETHICONE COPOLYMER (30000-300000 MW) (UNII:
S7ZA3CCJ4M)

 

ISODODECANE (UNII: A8289P68Y2)  

Packaging
# Item Code Package Description Marketing Start

Date
Marketing End

Date
1 NDC:43419-087-

31 2 in 1 CARTON 01/01/2026

1 15 g in 1 CONTAINER; Type 0: Not a Combination
Product

Marketing Information
Marketing
Category

Application Number or Monograph
Citation

Marketing Start
Date

Marketing End
Date

OTC Monograph Drug M020 01/01/2026

SULWHASOO PERFECTING CUSHION NO.25N1 AMBER  
octinoxate, titanium dioxide, and homosalate lotion

Product Information
Product Type HUMAN OTC DRUG Item Code (Source) NDC:43419-090

Route of Administration TOPICAL

Active Ingredient/Active Moiety
Ingredient Name Basis of

Strength Strength

HOMOSALATE (UNII: V06SV4M95S) (HOMOSALATE - UNII:V06SV4M95S) HOMOSALATE 1.05 g  in 15 g



OCTINOXATE (UNII: 4Y5P7MUD51) (OCTINOXATE - UNII:4Y5P7MUD51) OCTINOXATE 0.749475 g  in 15 g
TITANIUM DIOXIDE (UNII: 15FIX9V2JP) (TITANIUM DIOXIDE -
UNII:15FIX9V2JP) TITANIUM DIOXIDE 0.6075 g  in 15 g

Inactive Ingredients
Ingredient Name Strength

BUTYLENE GLYCOL DICAPRYLATE/DICAPRATE (UNII: 75D21FL1PI)  
TRIMETHYLSILOXYSILICATE (M/Q 0.6-0.8) (UNII: 5041RX63GN)  
GLYCERIN (UNII: PDC6A3C0OX)  
1,2-HEXANEDIOL (UNII: TR046Y3K1G)  
SODIUM CHLORIDE (UNII: 451W47IQ8X)  
ALUMINUM HYDROXIDE (UNII: 5QB0T2IUN0)  
CI 77491 (UNII: 1K09F3G675)  
HYDROGENATED SOYBEAN LECITHIN (UNII: H1109Z9J4N)  
CAPRYLYL GLYCOL (UNII: 00YIU5438U)  
CI 77499 (UNII: XM0M87F357)  
SODIUM HYALURONATE (UNII: YSE9PPT4TH)  
POLYGLYCERYL-3 PENTARICINOLEATE (UNII: 7Q0OK5DOT4)  
PAEONIA LACTIFLORA ROOT (UNII: 3Z3866YW6P)  
PEG-10 DIMETHICONE (200 CST) (UNII: 287GF3Y3WC)  
NIACINAMIDE (UNII: 25X51I8RD4)  
POLYSORBATE 80 (UNII: 6OZP39ZG8H)  
ISOSTEARIC ACID (UNII: X33R8U0062)  
HYALURONIC ACID (UNII: S270N0TRQY)  
NELUMBO NUCIFERA FLOWER (UNII: 61W322NLDV)  
GLYCERYL STEARATE CITRATE (UNII: WH8T92A065)  
BHT (UNII: 1P9D0Z171K)  
CAPRYLYL METHICONE (UNII: Q95M2P1KJL)  
DISTEARDIMONIUM HECTORITE (UNII: X687XDK09L)  
POLY(METHYL METHACRYLATE; 450000 MW) (UNII: Z47NNT4J11)  
BUTYLENE GLYCOL (UNII: 3XUS85K0RA)  
MAGNESIUM POTASSIUM ALUMINOSILICATE FLUORIDE (UNII: YK3DC63Y5M)  
CI 15850 (UNII: 481744AI4O)  
CYCLOPENTASILOXANE (UNII: 0THT5PCI0R)  
DIPHENYLSILOXY PHENYL TRIMETHICONE (UNII: I445L28B12)  
GLYCERYL CAPRYLATE (UNII: TM2TZD4G4A)  
DIMETHICONE/VINYL DIMETHICONE CROSSPOLYMER (SOFT PARTICLE) (UNII: 9E4CO0W6C5)  
REHMANNIA GLUTINOSA ROOT (UNII: 1BEM3U6LQQ)  
CETEARYL ALCOHOL (UNII: 2DMT128M1S)  
SODIUM CARBOXYMETHYL .BETA.-GLUCAN (DS 0.65-0.85) (UNII: 2YGO1190AP)  
LAURYL PEG-9 POLYDIMETHYLSILOXYETHYL DIMETHICONE (UNII: 25G622K2RA)  
POLYPHENYLSILSESQUIOXANE (RI 1.55) (UNII: HCT9WH7ZV9)  
DIMETHICONOL/TRIMETHYLSILOXYSILICATE CROSSPOLYMER (40/60 W/W; 1000000 PA.S) (UNII:
83D19O7250)  

ETHYLHEXYLGLYCERIN (UNII: 147D247K3P)  
HYDROGENATED POLY(C6-14 OLEFIN; 6 CST) (UNII: 3C785871IX)  
POLYGLYCERYL-3 METHYLGLUCOSE DISTEARATE (UNII: W19EIO0DBE)  
POLYHYDROXYSTEARIC ACID (2300 MW) (UNII: YXH47AOU0F)  
ADENOSINE (UNII: K72T3FS567)  
EDETATE DISODIUM (UNII: 7FLD91C86K)  



Amorepacific Corporation

ETHYLHEXYL PALMITATE (UNII: 2865993309)  
ISOPROPYL PALMITATE (UNII: 8CRQ2TH63M)  
LILIUM CANDIDUM BULB (UNII: AHG15J8AM0)  
CETYL ETHYLHEXANOATE (UNII: 134647WMX4)  
CI 77492 (UNII: EX438O2MRT)  
ALUMINA (UNII: LMI26O6933)  
TRIETHOXYCAPRYLYLSILANE (UNII: LDC331P08E)  
TOCOPHEROL (UNII: R0ZB2556P8)  
AMINOPROPYL TRIETHOXYSILANE (UNII: L8S6UBW552)  
DEHYDRATED ALCOHOL (UNII: 3K9958V90M)  
PROPANEDIOL (UNII: 5965N8W85T)  
CYCLOHEXASILOXANE (UNII: XHK3U310BA)  
SODIUM STEAROYL GLUTAMATE (UNII: 65A9F4P024)  
PRUNUS MUME FLOWER (UNII: 2N8872050J)  
HONEY (UNII: Y9H1V576FH)  
BETAINE (UNII: 3SCV180C9W)  
WATER (UNII: 059QF0KO0R)  
2-ETHYLHEXYL ACRYLATE, METHACRYLATE, METHYL METHACRYLATE, OR BUTYL
METHACRYLATE/HYDROXYPROPYL DIMETHICONE COPOLYMER (30000-300000 MW) (UNII:
S7ZA3CCJ4M)

 

ISODODECANE (UNII: A8289P68Y2)  

Packaging
# Item Code Package Description Marketing Start

Date
Marketing End

Date
1 NDC:43419-090-

31 2 in 1 CARTON 01/01/2026

1 15 g in 1 CONTAINER; Type 0: Not a Combination
Product

Marketing Information
Marketing
Category

Application Number or Monograph
Citation

Marketing Start
Date

Marketing End
Date

OTC Monograph Drug M020 01/01/2026

Labeler - Amorepacific Corporation (631035289)

 Revised: 4/2025
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